COUNCIL PPROCEEDINGS.

Council Chambers,
Regular Session.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 19, 1904,
Meeting calle to order by Pres.
Walz.
Present.—Ald, Gill, Hutzel, Schlenk-
er, Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Coon,
Pres. Walz.—8.

Absent.—Ald. Douglas, Kearns,
Bangs, Sherk, Goodyear, Robinson,
Fischer.—T. ‘

Minutes of previous meeting ap-
proved.

Communications,
Office of the Board of Public Works.
September 14, 1904.

Resolved that this Board recom-
mend to the council the payment to
FE. L. Schneider amount due him on
Lat, Sewer No. 11, less the: amount
due the City for stone taken from
Lat. Sewer No. 13.

Adopted.

Yeas.—Pres. Mclntyre,
Mr. Cornwell.

Nays.-—None.

By Mr. Schlenker:

Resolved that the recommendation
of the Board of Public Works be con-
curred in and a warrant drawn in fav-
or of Mr. Schneider for $6.57.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Coon,
Pres. Walz.—8.

Nays—None,

Mr. Cady,

Office of the Board of Public Works.
September 19, 1304,
Special Meeting.

Meeting called to order
MclIntyre.

Present—Pres. Melntyre, Mr., Cady.

Moved by Mr. Cady that the bids
for paving Ashley street be opened.

Carried.

By Mr. Cady:

Resolved that Mr. E. 1. Schneider,
being the lowest bidder for paving
Ashley street according to the plans
and specifications as presented by this
Board, using Canton paving block,

by Pres.

91
with Cement filler and Berea Curb,
we respectfully recommend to the
Council that he be awarded the con-
tract.

Carried as follows:

Yeas—DPres. McIntyre, Mr. Cady.

Nays—None.
ROSS GRANGER,

Clerk.

On motion of Ald. Hutzel action on
the resolution was deferred to order
of rqiscellaneous business.

Enter Ald. Goodyear and Sherk.

Committete Reports.
Finance. ,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 19, 1904.

To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.
Gentlemen:

Your committee on finance have

had the following bills under consider-

| ation and would recommend that rule

No. 21 be suspended for the evening
and that said bills be allowed and
that warrants be drawn for the same.

Contingent Fund.

Mrs. C. A, Green, rent ........ $ 27.50
Washtenaw Post, printing . ... 2.20
Chas. C. Hatch, supplies ...... 24.00
Harvey Stofflet, supplies ...... 1.30
T. J. Keech, interest ......... 150.00
Geo. W. Weeks, supplies ...... 45.25
_ $250.25

Police Fund.
Schumacher Hdw. Co., supplies 5.00
Mich. State Tel Co., 'phoning. . 1.30
- $6.30

Poor Fund.
H. J. Brown, supplies........... 21.90

Street Fund.
F. W, Buss, supplies .......... 2.40
Schumacher Hdw. Co., supplies  9.00
Koch Bros., supplies .......... 46.50
Wm. Beaubein, team ......... 42.00

James Mason, team .......... 2.90
John McHugh, team .......... 7.00
Jacob Becks, team .......... 15.56
Ernest Haselman, team ....... 3.50
C. F. Parker, team ............. 15.56
Albert Thompson, team........ 12.06
B. Brough, team .............. 15.56
Wm, Rohde, team ............ 22.56



92 SEPT.
Lewis Nowland, team ........ 19.06
Wm. P. Haver, labor ......... 8.99
Gustave Walters, labor ....... 9.90
Adolph Feinkbiner, labor ..... 13.20
Michael Hession, labor .... 11.55
Jerry O’Brien, labor .......... 8.26
William Keuhn, labor ........ 6.60
Giovonni Crato, labor ......... 1.65
Paterta Patertino, labor ...... 1.65
Geo. Zeifie, labor ............. 2.39
Ernest Parker, labor ......... 2.61
Caiel Hasse, labor ........... 5.69
John Holky, labor ............ 5.69
Albert Miiler, labor .......... 4.5
Michael Heary, labor ......... 7.34
William Bury, labor .......... 5.30
Godfrey Gokenbach, labor .... 6.60
Willis Clark, labor ........... 5.69
William Graf, labor .......... 5.69
August Schmidt, labor ........ 5.69
Paul Rasasco, labor .......... 1.65
Jogerh Ross, labor ........... 3.30
Gea, Mast. [abar . oovwvsmmsd ans 7.34
Klick Ratti, labor ............ .34
Pat Sinalla, labor ............ 1.65
Michael Prieskorn, labor.. 3.30
Chas. Radke, labor ........... 12.00
Henry Jones, labor .......... 13.20
Mike Williams, labor ........ 19.80

$412.73
Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund.
C. M. Thompson, ex. .......... 36.58
Mast & Weinmann, ex. ....... 25.10
W. E. Pickard, ex. ............ 41.58
C. L. Schneider, supplies ..... 39.00
Michael Prieskorn, labor ...... 5.52
Geo. Webber, labor ..a........ 12.84
Pat. Sinalia, labor ............ 6.24
Joseph Ross, labor ........... 9.90
Baul Rasasco, 1ADOT g sm s smss 6.24
Giovonni Crato, labor ........ (.42
¥. Patertino, labor ........... 6.24
Jerry O'Brien, labor .......... 3.85
Michael Hession, labor ....... 1.65
Gustave Walters, labor ....... 1.65
Wm. P. Haver, labor ......... 1.65
Bennett French, team ........ 8.95
John McHugh, team ......... 14.00
James Mason, team .......... 31.67

$268.88

Sidewaik Fund,

John McHugh, team .......... 7.00
Jacob Becks, team ........... 10.50
tirnest Hanselman, team ...... 22.56
C. F. Parker, team ........... 10.50
Albert 'Thompson, team ...... 13.23
B. Brough, team ............. 10.50
Wm. Rohde, team ............ 7.00

1Y, 1904,

Bennett French, team ........ 12.06
Lewis Nowland, team ........ 7.00
P. Patertino, labor ........... 4.95
Giovonni Crato, labor ........ 4,22
Geo. Zeifle, labor ............. 4.95
Caiel Haase, labor ........... 4.95
Jchn Holky, labor ............ 6.60
Albert Miller, labor .......... 6.60
Michael Heary, labor ......... 4.95
William Bury, labor .......... 13.57
Godirey Gokenbach, labor .... 6.60
Willis Clark, labor .......... 6.60
William Graf, labor .......... 6.60
Angust Schmidt, labor ....... 6.60
Paul Rasasco, labor .......... 4.95
Joseph Ross, labor ........... 9.90
Geo. Mast, labor ... 4.95
Elick Ratti, labor ............ 4.95
Pat. Sinalla, labor ............ 4.95
Philip Fohey, labor .......... 11.55
James Brown, labor .......... 11.55
$230.3
Park Fund.
Judson & Son, tar walk ...... 86.85
Ed Easterly, labor ........... 4.40
Aifred Barrows, labor ........ 8.76
Robert Leonard, labor ........ 6.03
Lyman Leonard, labor ........ 9.53
Lewis Barrows, labor ........ 11.28
L. Alexander, labor .......... 21.20
$148.05
Building Sidewalk Fund.
C. M Thompson, tar walks .... §&7.76
Mast & Weinmann, tar walks.. 231.75
$319.51
Recapitulation.
Contingent Fund ............. 250.25
Police Fund .................. 6.30
Poor Fund «:ssssoessmeespwass 21.90
Street Fund .................. 412.73

Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk Fund 268.88

Sidewalk Fund .............. 230.54
Park Fund siesssewesawasme s 148.05
Building Sidewalk Fund ...... 319.51
Total suvsmussmmasmosy $1,657.95

EMMETT COON,

. Committee.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,

Goodyear, Coon, Pres. Walz.—10.
Nays—None.
Sidewalk Committee.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 19, 1904.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.



COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.

Gentlemen:

The undersigned committee would
respectfully report as follows: That
the request for further time by Mr.
Dancer be granted; and that the
Street Commissioner be ordered to
build a suitable extension wing, at the
north end of the culvert at the Dan-
cer property. In view of the exten-
sive alterations and the removal of
the present unsightly porch roof along
the corner of Huron and Fourth Ave.,
Mr. David Rinsey has applied for an
extension of time for building a stone
walk; and your committee would rec-
ommend that he be granted time un-
til April 1st, 1905.

CHRISTIAN SCHLENKER,
EMMETT COON,

C. W. GILL,
C. L. MILLER,
I. L. SHERK.
Committee,
Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald., Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,

Goodyear, Coon, Pres. Walz.—10.
Nays—None.

Your committee on sidewalks
would further recommend that the fol-
lowing brick crosswalks be built:

Across Willard street on east side of
Church; across Willard on west side
of Forest Ave.; across Church street
on the north side of Willard; across
Klm street on south side of Geddes
Ave.; across Huron stre=st at the fork
of Jackson Ave. across Madison at
First; acress First at Madison; across
First at Washington; intersection of
First and Miller, Ashley and Jeffer-
son. On motion of Ald. Hutzel the
recommendation was adopted as {fol-
lows:

Yeas—Ald, Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,
Goodyear, Coon, Pres. Walz.—10.

Nays—Noneq,

Boend Committee.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.
Gentiemen:

Your committee on bonds have had

the following saloon bond under con-

» From City Cletk. s sev e o zus

93
sideration, and would recommend its
approval.
Principal, Bowen and McNally.
Sureties, ' Wm. J. Clancy and W. J.
Willecutt.

Datled Sept. 19th, 1904.
Respectfully,

PHIL. SCHUMACHER,
T. F. HUTZEL,
H. W. DOUGLAS.

Committee.

Adopted asz foliows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,
Goodyear, Coon, Pres. Walz.—10.

Nays—None,

To the Honcrable the Common Coun-
cil.
Gentlemen:

Your committee on bonds have had
the following liquor bond under con-
sideration, and would recommend its
approval.

Princinal, Bowen and McNally.

Sureties, Wm. J. Clancy and Fred-
erick Radke. ,

Dated Sept. 15th, 1904.

Respectfully,
PHIL. SCHUMACHER,
T. ¥. HUTZEL,

H. W. DOUGLAS.
Committee.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,
Goodyear, Coon, Pres. Walz.—10.

Nays—None.

Report of City Officers.
TREASURER’S REPORT

For Month Ending Aag. 31, 1904

Money Received

Contingent fund
City Clerk, peddler's license $17 €0

City Scales Fees ... ...... 360

Milk License. ... 100

White estate Sidewall........ 118 50

Excess of Tax Rolls ......... 207 53 437 63
Police fund

City Marshal. fees forJuly......... 420

Street IFund
Numbers sold . ... ... ... . 1:
Dog TLicense fund



94 SEPT
Uncollected Uity Tax Fund

City Tax collected in Aug,.......... 38,614 03
Tobl st st sncd. st & 39,057 9b

On hand Aug. 1, 1904 .. . .... ..x... 3,671 46
42,729 42

Expenditures . el T T 6,183 88
On hand Heptem g e g 36.545 54

DISBURSED. WARRANTS PAID,

Bndge Culvert and Crossw’lk Fund__§ 463 85
Contingent 'und 1,492 37

City Cemetery Fund 7 44
Dog Llcenbeb Fun(] 4 50
Fire Fund.. 723 41
T TR R e 109 19
12 e ol o ) (R M 342 73
SRt BUNA 3. 500 Ser e rE st 1,346 43
Excess of Tax Roll to contmgent ...... 207 53
Park Fund. . T B O B [
Street Ll"‘htln ST R 808 00
%dewalk g T P R o 228 93
Sidewalk Fund. building sub..... .... 219 87
Uil e w65 b s 00 $6,183 88
CONDITION OF CITY FUNDS SEPT. 1, 1904.
Over-
On Hand drawn
Bridge, Culvert & Crouss-
walk fund............. 8,790 03
Lontlngnnt fund. ........ 11,685 07
Uity cemetery fund..... 38 7

Dov Lirense fund........ 3 25

State Do Pax e e 100 00
Delinquent Tax.......... 456 43
Fire fund.. sl 6,527 36
Poorfund.. ... vmesis 1 532 29
Bolice fnnd..... ... come: _.,788 90
Street. fund.. ¥,721 14
Uncollected Clty Tax.... 17,677 43
Watertund............... 4,390 04
Storm Sewer Fund. ..... 15 45
Rejected Tax............. 930 03
Main Sewer Bond Fund. 2,500 00
Park Fund.. 406 09
Street Ll“‘htlnﬂ' Fund.. 7.445 04
Sidewalk fund 836 69

Sidew’lk Fund Bl'dg Sub. 504 19

$56,116 &7 19,5671 33

BALANCE . s e e $306,545 H4

PAVING FUNDS.
Money Received

Tax acct. Pav. Dist. No. 4..

Tax collectedin August..... ........ $438 24
Tax. acct. Pav. Dist. No. 5
Tax collected in August e o 407 84
Tax acct. Pav. Dist. No. 6..
Tax collected in August ............ 31 56
Tax acct. Pav. Dist. No. 7.
Tax collectedin Aug....... o .—........ 587
Tax acct. Pav. Dist. No. B
Tax collected for August............. 208 27
e N PR I e 1,622 w1
Onhand August 1.............cne b2 17438 69
19,061 00
11D e v 6 1 71RY o 2 S SR T R S IR - L. 7 £ )
Balon hand Sept. 1......... ........... 15,474 00

19, 1904.

Condition of Paving Funds.

On Ov'r-

Amt hand dr'n

Tax Acct Pav. Dist. No. 3. 81 70
Lab. acct. Pav. Dist. No. 3, 518 65
Tax Acct Pav, Dist. No. 4.. 4,140 94

Lab. acct. Pav. Dist. No. 4, 85 06
Tax accet. Pav. Dist, No. 5_. 3,878 10
Lab. acct. Pav. Dist. No. 5 50
Tax acct. Pav. Dist. No b- 796 06
Lab. acet. Pav, Dis . 7 50

Tax acct. Pav. Dist No 7 2 864 81 4, 515 48

Lab. acct. Pav. Dist, No. 7. 1,050 95

Tax acct. Pav. Dist No. 8. 219 408 04

Lab. acct. Pav. Dist No. 8 324 54
Potal....:.... 3581 00 15,64075 166 76
Balance On Hand-..... 15,474 00

LATERAL SEWER FUNDS.

Lat. 8'r No. 8 Tax acct.
Tax collected in Aug. - ________ 16 42
Lat. 8'r No. 9, Tax acct.
Tax collected in Aug-_ o 89 07
Lat, 8'r No. 10, Tax acct.
Tax collectedin Ang____ - ____________ 82 69
Lat. S'r No. 11, Tax dCCt
Tax collected AR R R AR PR 57 56
Lat. 8'r No. 12, Tax acct.
Tax collected in Aug- oo 74 53
Total « .. .. v lRes ook, o oo 320 27
DISBURSED WARRANTS PAID
On  Ov'r
Amt hand dr’'wn
Tax acct. Lat S'r No, 8, 54 Sg
Tax acct. Lat. 8'r No. Y. 229 98
Lab. acct. Lat. S'r No. 9, SRR L
Tax acct Lat. S’r No. 10 65 68
Lab. act. Lat. S'r No. 10 223 19
Tax acct. Lat. 8Sr No. 11 24 66 577 02
Lab. acct. Lat. 8'r No. 11 . 233 91
T'ax acct. Lat. 8'r No.12 29 30 960 35 :
Lab acet. Lat 8'r No. 12 937 37
Lab. acct. Lat. 8’r No. 13 4,773 18
gl 1 s R S e o 1,826 24 6.687 79
Bal. Overdraft.__4,861 55
| W /3 | P Sl e 53 96
Overdraft Aug. 1....... 5.127 g6
5,181 82
Receipts in Aug........ 320 27
Overdraft Sept 1 ..... 4,861 55
On hand—-City Funds_— - ——___ 36.545 54
Pavineg Fonds- .o sososmemnioe S0 15,474 00
52,019 54
Overdrawn—Sewer Funds-————————____ 4,861 55
47,157 99
Checks and cash on hand-____________ 130 20

Bank balance —--csooammmes s oiis $47.027 7
Respectfully Submitted,
S. W. BEAKES. Treasurer.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 19, 1904.
To Whom It May Concern:

This is to certify that S. W. Beakes
as Treasurer of the City of Ann Ar-
bor had on deposit in the Farmers’ &
Mechanics’ Bank on September 1,




COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.

1904, the sum of forty-seven thousand
twenty-seven dollars and seventy-nine
cents ($47,027.79).
(Signed)
H. A. WILLIAMS,
Assistant Cashier.

Reports of Treasurer and Clerk re-
ceived, accepted and ordered on file.

The City Attorney reported that the
Hawks & Angus Electric R. R. peopie
had sent the City check for $535.71
to apply on note, requesting that new
note be made for balance., The City
Attorney recommended that this be
done.

By Ald. Coon:

Resolved that the City Treasurer
accept the check of Hawks & Angus
for $535.71 and a new note for bal-
ance due the City be properly exe-
cuted.

. Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,
Goodyear, Coon, Pres., Walz.—10.

Nays—None,

Mr. G. F. Allmendinger presented
the matter of Mr. Beck’s bhack taxes,
and on moticn it was referred to the
City Attorney and City Treasurer
with power to act.

Resolutions.

By Ald. Coon;

Resolved, That the Board of Public
Works furnish the Council with an
itetmized statement showing amount
due the City of Ann Arbor from the
Ann Arbor Railway Co., on account
of sidewalks built for said company
and paid for by the City: on account
¢i chianges made in storm water sew-
er at their crossing at Huron and
Washington streets- -and on account
of . building culverts over Allen’s
Creek at Liberty street; also amount
due the City of Ann Arbor from resi-
dents of Broadway on account of pav-
ing gutters; also cost of grading the
sidewalk and extending parapet wall
on east side of Spring street between
Hiscock and Summit streets,

Adopted. ¢
By Ald. Hutzel:

Resolved, That the cement

95

walk on the south side of West Ann
street along and in front of the White
KEstate property be constructed 11 ft.
wide from Dbuilding line into the
street. Adopted.

By Ald. Miller:

Whereas this Common Council hasg
been applied to in writing by ten or
more freeholders, residents of the
City of Ann Arbor, to lay out and es-
tablish a certain sireet or highway
within the corporate limits of the City
of Ann Arbor, Michigan,

Therefore he it resolved that, and
it is hereby determined by this Com-
mon Council that it is advisable to
lay out, open and establish a street or
highway within the City of Ann Arbor
desgceribed as follows, to-wit: Being
in Hiscock’s second addition to the
said City and the central line there-
of to run as follows: Commencing at
the south line of Charles stireet at a
point thirty-three rods westerly from
the west line of the right of way of
the Ann Arbor Railroad Co. as now
located. Thence southerly parallel
with said right of way to Summit
street.

The said street or highway to be
four rods wide.

Resolved further that Monday the
fourth day of October, 1904 at 7:30
o’'clock p. m. at the Council Chambers
in the City of Ann Arbor be and is
hereby fixed and appointed as the
time when and the place where the
Common Council will meet to consid-
er the proposed improvement and to
hear all persons interested therein.

Resclved and it is hereby ordered
that notice of said meeting and the
purpose thereof be given to all per-
sons interested in said proposed im-
provement in accordance with section
127 of the City Charter.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,
Goodyear, Coon, Pres, Walz.—10,

Navs—None.

By Ald. Miller:

Resolved, That the Board of Public

Works be cordered to complete the -

side- ! walk on west side of Miner streel



96

between Hiscock and Pearl street.
Adopted.

By. Ald. Markey:

SEPT 12, 1904,

was here taken up and the following
resolution offered.
By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, That the report of the

Resolved, That the Michigan State p,,.q of Public Works and the rec-

Telephone Company is hereby direct-
ed to change the City Telephone from
the office of Dr. W. B. Hinsdale to the

office of Dr. Thomas B. Cooley
(Health Officer), Ann Arbor, Michi-
gan.

Adopted.

Miscellaneous Business.

Petition of Carrie Hangel et al. for
an electric light to be placed at the
intersection of South University and
Forest Avenues.

Received and referred to the Light

‘committee. 5
The matter of paving Ashley street

!ommendation therein contained in ref-
!errence to paving Ashley street be and
the same is hereby concurred in and
accepted, and the said Board is here-
by directed to enter into contract with
E. L. Schneider for the work, the
same to be completed as soon as pos-
sible.
Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Ald. Gill, Hutzel, Schlenker,
i Miller, Schumacher, Markey, Sherk,
i Goodyear, Coon, Pres. Walz.—10.
Nays—-None.
On motion the Council adjourned.
ROSS GRANGER,
Clerk.




